CVA 7405

Form 1.4

Notice to Registrar of R' 1 . 2 9’

Companies of Completion or
Termination of Voluntary R- 1 . 54
Arrangement

Rule 1.29/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

| 04249856 |
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of Nursing 2000 Limited
(b) Insert full name and WWe Jamie Taylor Lloyd Biscoe
Address 002748 002748
The Old Exchange The Qld Exchange
234 Southchurch Road 234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea Southend on Sea
S$812EG 881 2EG
{c) Insert date the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (c} 20 Apnl 2012,

enclose a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement [has been completed] thas-terrmnated] (d), together with a
report of our receipts and payments

M&)\ll\‘% -

(d) Delete as apphcable

e
Presenter's reference, name and o — .
address (if any) - For Official Use

Liquidation Section Post Room

NUG11CVA

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

SS812EG

W

08/01/2015 #336
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[a]
12
[r 4
=2
X
-




CVA 7401

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
No. 3206 of 2012

IN THE MATTER OF
NURSING 2000 LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

| hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has been fully implemented
as of 30 December 2014

mie Taylor
Joint Supervisor




CVA T402

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
No 3206 of 2012

Jamie Taylor and Lioyd Biscoe appointed joint supervisors on 20
Apnl 2012

Nursing 2000 Limited (Company Voluntary
Amrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report pursuant to Rule 1.29 of
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 20 April 2012 to 30/12/2014

Important Notice

Ths final report has been produced by the Supenvisors solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors and members on the progress to the conclusion of the Voluntary
Arrangement The report 1s pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in par, by creditors or members for any
purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any pumose
whatsoever

Contents

0O Interpretation

a Relevant Information

O Introduction

Q Final Report

O Receipts and Payments Account
]

Review of the Arrangement and the Company's comphance with the terms approved by
creditors including any divergence from the terms of the Proposal and
modificationsivariations

Outcome for creditors
Supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements

Vacation of office

O 0D 0O ¢

Appendices




1 Joint supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jont supervisors’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Supervisors™  /
“we/us/our”

“the Arrangement”

“the Act’
“the Rules”
“secured credtor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

Meaning

Nursing 2000 Limited {Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Jamie Taylor of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $51 2EG

and

Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S$12EG

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modifications (and/or
vanations) agreed by the Company's creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b){(1) of the Act), and

0] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){(n) of the Act)

2. RELEVANT INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Nursing 2000 Limited
N/A

10 July 2001

Company registered number
Company registered office

Commencement date of the
Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement
Main provisions of the Arrangement

Vanations to the Armrangement since

04249856
85 -~ 87 Streatham High Road, London, SW16 1PH
20 Apnl 2012

18 Months
Monthly Contnbutions of £40,000 to be paid for 18 5 months

That the Arrangement be extended for a further 18 months to




approval faciltate the payment in full of creditor claims and repayment to

Didend(s) paid to creditors

3.

31

32

41

42

51

52
521
522

523

53

531

532

the Company of Director's Loans

Dividends totaling 100p in the £ have been paid to creditors

INTRODUCTION

We are In a position to issue notice that the Arrangement has been fully tmplemented which confirms
the conclusion of the Company's Voluntary Arrangement Please find the relevant notice enclosed
with this report.

Rule 1 29(2) of the Rules requires that con final completion or termination of the Arrangement, we are
to send a report to the creditors and members of the Company who are bound by the Ammangement
summansing all receipts and payments made by us In pursuance of the Amangement We are also
required to explain any departure from the Proposal as it onginally took effect or explain the reasons
why the Arrangement has terminated

FINAL REPORT

This 1s our final report It gives an overview of the work undertaken and realisations made over the
entire course of the Arrangement

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal and our previous Progress Reports

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Please find at Appendix 1 an account which shows all of the receipts and payments dunng the
course of the Arrangement 1t also shows the receipts and payments since our last progress report so
that creditors and members are aware of sums received into and paid cut of the Arrangement during
that period We have set out below an explanation of those receipts and payments

Receipts

The Company paid an initial contrbution regarding a VAT hability in the sum of £234,245 87

The sum of £1,079,505 60 has been received in respect of the Company's voluntary contributions

The sum of £332 83 has been realised in respect of bank interest gross

Payments

The sum of £2,000 was paid to Canwest Consultancy Limited, the Company's accountants for ther
assistance with monitonng throughout the arrangement

The sum of £7,688 65 has been paid to SGH Martineau LLP for therr assistance with legal matters
throughout the arrangement




61

53

71

72

81

82

REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENT AND THE
COMPANY'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS
APPROVED BY CREDITORS [INCLUDING
DIVERGENCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE
PROPOSAL AND MODIFICATIONS

You will recall that the terms of the Arrangement as modified provided for the following

The Company was to pay monthly contnbutions of no less than £40,000 per month dunng the
arrangement We can adwvise that the Company had been making weekly payments £9,231 and this
continued up to 23™ December 2013, following which sporadic lump sum payments were recerved
totalling £375,642 50 Total voluntary contnbutions have amounted to £1,079,505 60

Foliowing discussions In the previcus year with the Company’s accountant, we were advised that the
Company fe!l behind due to the Corporation Tax payment that became due for payment and was
catching up Ongoing trading llabilities continue to be met and we had not been adwised that the
Company had fallen into arrears with post-CVA tax and VAT The Supervisor believed that ¢ was n the
interests of the Company and of the Creditors to allow the CVA fo continue for the extended duration
whilst there was otherwise no post-CVA lhability accruing and therefore treated the default as de
minimis in accordance with Standard Condition 30(¢) HMRC had no objection to this

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sum owed to creditors at the date of our appomntment was £950,680

The total dvidend to creditors in this case was 100p in the £ An intenm dividend of 46 54p in the £ was
distnbuted on 3 September 2013, followed by a dividend of 16 73p In the £ on 3 Apnl 2014 A further
dnadend of 12 17p in the £ was distnbuted on 2 May 2014, followed by a dvidend of tp in £ on 9 June 2014
and a further dividend of 13 72p in the £ on 22 October 2014 A final dividend of 9 83p n the £ was
distnbuted on 27 November 2014

SUPERVISORS REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as Supervisors) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP for
attending to matters ansing 1n the Arrangement and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our firn’s policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of
this report

Our tme costs for the period from 20/04/2012 to 30/12/14 amount to £47,741 which represents 162 50
hours at an average rate of £293 79 per hour An analysis of tme costs incurred in this penod and prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved In the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type The Time Costs Analysis 1s accompanied by a namrative
explaining the work undertaken dunng the period of the analysis It 15 intended that the Time Costs
Analysis, narrative of tme costs and the information contained in this report will provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider the level of those fees in
the context of the case




83

84

85

B51
852

86

87

88

89

Since the date of our last progress report we have drawn the sum of £16,853 01 by way of remuneration
plus disbursements of £330 00

We confim that since the Commencement Date of the Armrangement we have drawn the total sum of
£46,505 01 by way of remuneration plus disbursements of £1,132 These are our fees and disbursements
for the entire admimstration of the Arrangement An analysis of tme costs incumred for the entire duration of
the Arrangement and prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached at
Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work
nvolved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The followang further information i relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since our last progress report n the total sum of £33000 are
provided below

Disbursement £

Travel Expenses 304 00

Bonding 75000

Advertising 7500

Postage 180

Photocopying 120
1,132.00

Creditors will recall that our remuneration was estimated in the Company’s Proposal at £18,000

It will be noted that our total remuneration exceeds the amount of the estimate The tme costs have
exceeded the original expected costs of £18,000 due to the extended duration of the CVA and associated
reporting and other costs as well as the requirement to report to the secured creditor on request and
general communication with the Company and it's accountant, particularly in relation to the contributions

A copy of Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors” Guide to Insolvency Practitoners’ Fees (E&W) 2011

_ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts can be obtaned onlne at www begbies-

traynor corm/creditorsguides Alternatively, iIf you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office
and we will arrange to send you a copy

VACATION OF OFFICE

In accordance with Rule 1 29(3) we must not vacate the office of Supervisor until we have sent a copy of the
notice that the Arrangement has been fully implemented and a copy of this report to the Registrar of
Companies and the Court Wa confirm that we have done so today as a result of which we will be ceasing to
act as Supervisors today

ie Taylor
oint Supervisor

Dated 30 December 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Period- 20/04/2012 to 30/12/2014




Voluntary Arrangement of
Nursing 2000 Limited

Statement From 20/04/2014 From 20/04/2012
of Affairs To 30/12/2014 To 30/12/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Inttial contirbution re VAT hability NIL 234,245 87
Voluntary Contributions 250,642 60 1,079,505 60
Bank Interest Gross 75 51 332 83
250,716 11 1,314,084 30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 16,853 01 46,505 01
Office Holders Expenses 33000 1,132 00
Accountants charges - monitoring NIL 2,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 4,006 15 7,689 65
VAT written off 1,937 83 1,937 93
(23,127 09) (69,264 59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HMRC - Corp Tax 136,456 88 371,550 16
HMRC - PAYE & NIC 105,604 38 287,543 75
HMRC (VAT) 124,609 59 339,291 80
HMRC - interest on accrued debts 8,148 86 22,188 03
HMRC - VAT Feb 2011 quarter end pa NIL 234,245 87
{(374.81971) (1,254,819 71)

(147,228.69)

0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

o

Joint Supervisor

Ws Taylor




APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value




{spun g)nuIW § @1} INOY UB JO O] O JO SHUN Ul papIodal
s1 8wi] yels poddns 1o} apew abieyd e §1 3582 B UG awm S0 Je Juads &1 5w Jo Junowe
weayubis e alaym AUO  pesyisAC LE SB palued $1 g $ased o) pabieyd jou st ‘1sod
iw Buijeap Jo BuidAy se uyons ‘syse) Jayoys Ino Buidued Joy yels poddns Aqg juads swiy

051 0ol yoddng
oSt 09l JOIBASIUILPY Jounp
0gl S8l Jolensiunupy
(VA GET JOIBJISILIWPY JoIUag
0se 0.2 sabeuep JUBISISSY
ooe GLE Jabeuep
0sg co¢ Jabeuep 008G
Gl S6e 101021
G6¢ ViN 2 Jauped
QS el Jauued
110Z A=} 10 ©) 800Z AINF* LO LLOZ ARy 10 WOL4 Hels Jo spriD

{anoy Jad 3) ajey no-abieys
SMOJj0} SE 8 S01J0 Bag-uo-puayinog ay o) Buiddde
S0]2) 8y SUOIIPUOD JYJEW (00 3INS 0} Alea NG 'AjBucneu Jas 18 ISED B U0 YoM Aew

1BU) yes Jo sapesb snouea ay) Aq pableys sajes syl wuy [euoieu B s Joudel] saigbag
S3LvH LNO-A9HYHDI HONAVYHL 83199389

AlauonElg o
SuiAdooojoyd pue Bunuug o
ajiwnsoey pue auoydals] o

asuadxa | AioBajen e jo 153) ey}
SONSIIES Wa)l DY} 9SNBI3q PAUILLISIAP & UBD SSED U} 0 1560 3519a4d au) asaum
spew aq Aew afi=yd e ybnoyle ased ay 0] pabieyd aq jou (M pue SpesYIsAC
o140 |etousb se pajeal vq Al2uUUou Jwa ainppuadxa jo swap Buwmojoy ayr (g)

1WA Jo 10U aJe patels sainby (v s)w Jad
dot 1 pasasaaal 51 efeapw pue 1500 1 pableyn aie SluaWasINgsIQ LyA + 0053
10 88 paxy B jB papiacid 8q 0] suoyenjea Aue 104 paing) aqg |im abieyd sjesedas vy
oy sad 9oL 3 jo oiel sabeuey pue Jnoy Jad GZL3 JO 918) Jouped B 18 SIS0 8 10
SUOIESI[B3) JO 9G] UO paseq ase sabieyd sy Auedwod pajenosse Ue alojalay)
s pue o1d dnoroy soukell ssigbag jo ped e s Buynsuos 19SSy ©1g Slosse
10 (esodsIp Jojpue suciieniea ayepapun o} pabebua aq Aew Bunnsuog Jassy 914 o

Jau aue pajels saunby v Jayeassyl Jnoy yoea Jaf oy jad GL3
e pue ‘pannbay uosiad Jad inoy Jad 613 1e sinoy Z jo abireys wnwiuie e s1 as3
'Spi0oal pue $400q au) yord AjeaisAyd o) pasinbai ale pajwr (puayinos) sanoey
BAIANY AIBYAN Xoq Jod G7 73 1B pabieyn Xoq pIEOQEIED JO UOISIAOLS Sl Jad
dgg 1e pableys s spioda) pue SO0 JO LoRs)|00 Jo) sbeajy (Jspenb Jad xoqg sad
0S 63 'aoud pauocnuawaioe ay) jjey Je pableyd are saxog paIpuny OM] J9A0 X0q
Jad Jayenb sad || 3 Je pabieyo saxog paspuny Om] ©) Ino4 'saxoq aaly) o) dn oy
1apenb Jad 0p3 Jo sbieyd wnunuy 218 podas S JO 21ep ay) je se Buifidde sajel
8] Auedwos pajeinosse ue ‘papwin {pusyinog) sepioes aaydly Aq pebieyd
st {suadxa | Licbejes e se ejgeabieydal Jou usym} spIooal pue syooq Jo abeiolg o

{leaoidde o] 1algns} asea ayl o} pabieyd 9q o) sie dnouoy Joukel] sagbag
au} uiypm sanue Aq papincid se0MI9S 0} Sleja) yoiym aunypuadxa jo sway Bumoljo;

LLUUC B | WAYML L IR ) PUDHAI S W BB B e mmyurm for s e gy QDS W e A AR ge == =0
(2002 Ky | 5430937} SH/EAA 7 PUBDUZT Wn £HOMI0Y B0 ASURNDSIS o UCQEISUNEY — (8 dIS) B SIBI- ADUBNOSU) 0 JURLOIRS

aul syuswasingsip z Aobisjen se pajeas) ag pinoys asay) jsausiul ue Sey alenosse
Aue Jo wuy sty Jo Japioy aoyje ay) uoiym wi saiped spising o) spew ale sjuawied arsym
1B} s3)edipul souepind aonoeid 158q 'aA0qe 0} pauajal saljofialed g ay) o) uchippe uw
- (pannbay jeacidde) sjuswosungsip z Aiobajes se pajeal; 8q Pinoys yoiym sasuadxy

‘apw Jad souad gp jo el ayy je pabieyo si abesjiw JED -

1802 1e pabieyd st abesn wool Bulsaw jeussxg Buasw
Jad (0513 uopuo) 0OL3 0 a1el aY) e pableyd si pue saoio awos Ag pabieyd ag
Aew sioypalo jo sbuisaw Alojnje)s Jo asodind auy Joj ebesn wool funaaw [eulajy| o

(1encudde o) 1aalgns) eseo ay) o) pabieys ale ainypuadxa Jo swal bumoyoy ayy (y)

UOIE|NI|ED JO POLISLL B|QBUDSESS B UD Paseq ale
UJIUm pUB JSOD PaIBI|IE JO PAJEYS JO USSP UR apnioul Yium ased au) uo palnoul
Apaup amppuadxa [eluapnul 10 Sway - (pasnbas jeacsdde) sesusdxs g Awbaen o

paunoul ale Aay) se aseo ay) o) pableys aie sway yons
Y 2%i0aul s aiddns jeulaixa Juspusdspul Ue O} Sjqeiajas AJlensn 3SeD au) 0] pale ol
Apoalip s1 ey} sunppuadxe oyweds - (pasnbas jou jeacsdde) sesuedxs | Aiobsje)d o

solobajes peoisq omy ojul sasuadxe salyssed souepinb aonoesd jsag
$31v153 INGATOSNI 40 NOLLVULSININGY 3HL 40 1034538 NI S3SN3dX3d SUJ010H 301530

MO[Oq paliRIBp SI YDIYM S} jeu 18 @210f i 9je) Anoy S enplaipul
8yl 12 popIooal S Swn Syl 9SBD sy} 0} awn Nay) 2)ed0|le 0} ISp|oy 99240 8L} UM
Buoje ases sy uo Bupom Jeis SMOle Yyoiym waisAs Buipiosel awn e seyesado wuy ayl

mojaq Jeadde asay) pue Japjoy 820 sy}

Aq pehoidwa a.e Jeu) Jels JO S|8A8| SNOLBA ale a1y} |aas| sjeudoidde auy je Jno palued
Buiag si 3I0Mm JBY) SBINSUD PUB 358 JU)} JO Sjoadse xaidwos suow ayj yim [esp o} 1auuy
SMO|E JI SB JOpP|0Y 2010 aU) SisIsse uoneBaep uong Jels jo siaquiaw o) sysel ajebiejep
(M aUS/aH 2)1B1$a 9U) JO UoRRlSIMIWPE 3y} Jo) ANpqisucdsal (JBIBA0 SEY 1SPj0Y 9210 3U]
SILVLE3 INSATOSNI 30 NOILVELSINIWAY JHL 30 1934S3Y NI §334 §,M3010H 391440

pajejnojed ase sabieyd asoy; moy Jo uoieue|dxa ue im jayebo) ‘uonelaunwal
s Japioy aape auyy Buinoudde Joj ajqisuodsal ale oym asoy} O} pasopsip 29 pinoys sabieyo
yons ey} saunba. ,eouepinb aoyoesd jsag  jsassiul UB SBY B)erosse Aue 10 wiy sy
JO 1apjoy 8140 3y} Usiym ui sered episino o} apeut 8q o} ale sjuawAed aiaym osje pue
uuy 8y} Ag pepiacid Sainey JO 1S00 By} JOA0OR) O} SJUSLIASINGSIP JO sasuadxa jo Aem Aq
abieyo ajesedas e ayrw 0} ybnos si [eaocidde Jolipsio aioum s3I dde ajou sIyl ‘Loppe u|

uonesaunwal Buinoidde 1oy 9|qisuodsas

212 OUM 350U} 0) PASOSIP 2Q PINOYS UoReLIOI Uons Jeyl salinbal _Scmusm aoipeid
1S9g SISE( }SO0 AW} B U0 PIJeISUNWS) 8 0} Japjoy a9ulo ay) Jo) uoinjosal e Jo Buissed
au) Bumolio) 99y s apjoy asyo sy Buipsebas sioppalo 0) papiacid aq 0] §1 LUQNEWIOI
Jayuny aisym saydde osje j ased ay yua Bueap w wads Ausdoud swn ay) Jo siseq
2y} U0 uonBlaunwal melp 0) |eacidde JOIPaID SY¥9as pue B)8jSa JUSAJOSUI UE JO I3pjoy
aoi0 ue se Bunoe s1 wuy sy} w Jsauonoeid Aduanosu pasuadl B araym saydde sjou siy)
NOILONAOAIN]

ADIMOd ONIDYYHO HONAVYL S319934




£L w___..v.m.v 3 91ep O] UMmBIp £39) |BJCL
8LE6T 00 09} 00 094 00 §81 00 GEZ 00 0. 00 SIE 00 56€ 06 9tV 3 o) Apnoy alimeay
00 LvL'Ly 00 $86°; 00 880'c 0S 8£6'S 0E 0L 00 gg8't 95 I5+'9 0% 60P'EL (0O GHRZL 3 opeuB yeys Aq 1500 awn oL
5291 L :1 Lz €0 ' g0z [ v6z apeib yeys Aq sunoy [eio),
uogeBan
FAS i 00 660'E oc 8 il 09 90 xe]
00 0S¥ 00 0se't 00 e o€ L=t ]
S8 LY Q0 rZ9C 0Zg 4 oL sbunaspyy| sJONEW JBYID
BANIWILLOD SIONPID
¥8 90t 00 LEY'S 0L Lk €1l LE zr | vi $19U10
pauinsag SHO)IpAID
! Btpes ) Buipesy
siesse Aued pay /0L JO UonuIeYy
00 £9¢ 0§ 056 a5 L 4 £l soles o568 pue ssauisng Auadold J—
vonsaljes 192g|  jo uonesieay
suonedinsanu pue vago| suonebpsaau)
Ly T8T 00 289'2 o€ 92 LS 0g £ %4 Ly c9 sileye jo uawsiess pue Bugrodas Aloymels
61 62¢ 06 8552 08 S vl gt Lz €0 €L B85 ot 0s Bunjueq pue uonELSIURUPY Bujuuelg pue
o vig 00 SEP'EL 0LZV L1y S 81 [ 4] 521 €L Busueid ases pue jusufuioddy| wonensiuwpy
>t=oﬂwmw any Fi600 8w} SINoY |ejaL poddng Uillipy dur ulwpy uwpy Jug | Bupissy Buyy 16uyy g 03] Jauped apess yeIg

YAD L LOANEO - awabuelsy Alejuniop Auedwo? - eyl 0002 BUISINN  6dlIS

T41  $L027C :om“ 01 ZL0Z/P0/0T woly poudd 8yl 1o sishleuy 1s0D swi|




